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	The Credentials Committee convened on June 29, 2007, at 9:30 a.m. at the Department of Health Professions, 6603 W. Broad Street, Richmond, Virginia. 



	FIRST CONFERENCE:
	9:30 a.m.


	PRESIDING:

	Misty L. Sissom, R.D.H.


	MEMBERS PRESENT:


	Jeffrey Levin, D.D.S.

Darryl J. Pirok, D.D.S.



	STAFF PRESENT:







	Alan Heaberlin, Deputy Executive Director

Cheri Emma-Leigh, Operations Manager
Leigh C. Kiczales, Adjudication Specialist



	QUORUM:


	All three members were present. 



	Kathryn Whitehurst Smithson, , R.D.H., Applicant
Case No. 114485

	Kathryn Whitehurst Smithson, R.D.H. appeared without counsel to discuss her application for licensure by examination to practice dental hygiene and allegations that she may have violated laws and regulations governing the practice of dental hygiene in that, on September 21, 2005, she was found guilty of driving under the influence of alcohol in Virginia Beach General District Court.
The Committee received Ms. Smithson’s statements and discussed her application with her. 
The Committee received statements from Karl Smithson.


	Closed Meeting:
	Dr. Pirok moved that the Committee convene a closed meeting pursuant to § 2.2-3711(A)(28) of the Code of Virginia to deliberate for the purpose of reaching a decision in the matter of Kathryn Whitehurst Smithson, R.D.H.  Additionally, Dr. Pirok moved that Board staff, Alan Heaberlin and Cheri Emma-Leigh, and Administrative Proceedings Division staff, Leigh Kiczales, attend the closed meeting because their presence in the closed meeting was deemed necessary and would aid the Committee in its deliberations.


	Reconvene
	The Committee reconvened in open session pursuant to § 2.2-3712(D) of the Code.

Dr. Pirok moved to certify that only matters lawfully exempted from open meeting requirements under Virginia law were discussed in the closed meeting and only matters as were identified in the motion convening the closed meeting were heard, discussed or considered by the Committee.  The motion was seconded and passed.


	Decision:
	Ms. Sissom reported that the Committee’s decision is to approve Ms. Smithson’s application for licensure by examination to practice dental hygiene in the Commonwealth of Virginia.   Dr. Levin moved to adopt the decision of the Committee.  The motion was seconded and passed. 



	SECOND CONFERENCE:
	10:05 a.m.


	PRESIDING:

	Misty L. Sissom, R.D.H.


	MEMBERS PRESENT:


	Jeffrey Levin, D.D.S. 
Darryl J. Pirok, D.D.S. 


	STAFF PRESENT:







	Alan Heaberlin, Deputy Executive Director

Cheri Emma-Leigh, Operations Manager
Gail W. Ross, Adjudication Specialist



	QUORUM:


	All three members were present. 



	Richard J. Ruhe, D.D.S.
Case No. 114828

	Richard J. Ruhe, D.D.S. appeared without counsel, to discuss his application by credentials to practice dentistry in Virginia, and allegations that he has not been in continuous clinical practice for five (5) out of the six (6) years immediately preceding his application for licensure.
The Committee received statements from Eunice Ruhe.

The Committee received Dr. Ruhe’s statements and discussed his application with him. 


	Closed Meeting:
	Dr. Pirok moved that the Committee convene a closed meeting pursuant to § 2.2-3711(A)(28) of the Code of Virginia to deliberate for the purpose of reaching a decision in the matter of Richard J. Ruhe, D.D.S.  Additionally, Dr. Pirok moved that Board staff, Alan Heaberlin, and Cheri Emma-Leigh, and Administrative Proceedings Division staff, Gail Ross, attend the closed meeting because their presence in the closed meeting was deemed necessary and would aid the Committee in its deliberations.


	Reconvene
	On a properly seconded motion by Dr. Pirok, the Committee certified that only matters lawfully exempted from open meeting requirements under Virginia law were discussed in the closed meeting and only matters as were identified in the motion convening the closed meeting were heard, discussed or considered by the Committee.

The Committee reconvened in open session pursuant to § 2.2-3712(D) of the Code.



	Decision:
	Ms. Sissom reported that the Committee’s decision is to  recommend to the Board the Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law that Dr. Ruhe violated §§ 54.1-2706(9) and 54.1-2709.C(v) of the Code, and 18 VAC 60-20-71(7) of the Regulations, in that he has not been in continuous clinical practice for five (5) out of the six (6) years immediately preceding his application for licensure. Further, Ms. Sissom stated that it is the decision of the Committee to recommend denial of Dr. Ruhe’s application to the Board at its next Board meeting on September 7, 2007.  Dr. Pirok moved to adopt the decision of the Committee.  The motion was seconded and passed. 



	ADJOURNMENT:
	With all business concluded, the Committee adjourned at 10:45 a.m.



Misty L. Sissom, R.D.H., Chair 


Sandra K. Reen, Executive Director
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